## **Oregon Clean Energy, LLC**

816 N. Lallendorf Road

Oregon, Ohio 43616

December 23, 2014

OCE-OPSB-004

Ms. Barcy McNeal Administration/Docketing Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street, 11th Floor Columbus, OH 43215-3793

Re: Oregon Clean Energy, LLC Case No. 12-2959-EL-BGN Case No. 14-1396-EL-BGA

Dear Ms. McNeal:

The May 1, 2013 Opinion, Order, and Certificate approving Oregon Clean Energy, LLC's ("Oregon") Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need to Construct an Electric Generation Facility ("Certificate") and the March 15, 2013 Second Supplement to Application established a set of conditions and supplemental commitments as part of the Certificate. The Opinion, Order, and Certificate was amended on October 27, 2014 to include additional land for the electrical switchyard and temporary construction facilities. Specifically, in part, **Condition 5**, included in the Opinion, Order, and Certificate issued May 1, 2013, requires that:

The Applicant shall develop a cultural resources mitigation plan that addresses the concerns outlined in the Staff Report. The plan shall be provided to Staff within 30 days of Board's certification of the facility. Prior to the preconstruction conference, the Applicant shall submit to Staff a final cultural resources report that details the work completed, for review and confirmation that it complies with this condition.

Via Electronic Filing

Attached is confirmation from the Ohio Historic Preservation Office that no additional archaeological work is needed for the lands included in the amended Certificate. Therefore, the Cultural Resources Report submitted to the docket on May 24, 2013 represents the total project area and compliance with Condition 5 is confirmed. If you have any questions please call me at (814) 673-1128.

Sincerely, 1 a Peter E. Rigney

Project Director

Attachment



November 24, 2014

Lynn Gresock Tetra Tech 160 Federal Street, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor Boston, MA 02110

Re: Oregon Clean Energy Oregon, Lucas Counly, Ohio

Dear Ms. Gresock,

This is in response to correspondence from your office dated August 7, 2014 and November 4, 2014, regarding the above referenced project. The comments of the Ohio Historic Preservation Office (OHPO) are submitted in accordance with provisions of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, as amended (16 U.S.C. 470 [36 CFR 800]).

The project involves construction of a power generating facility. The August 7, 2014, correspondence transmits the archaeological report titled "Phase I Cultural Resource Management Investigations for an Approximately 3.0 ha (7.5 ac) Switchyard Area in Oregon Township, Lucas County, Ohio" by Ryan Weller, dated May 29, 2014. The November 4, 2014, correspondence transmits the architecture brochure titled "Exploring the City of Oregon's Architectural History" by Thomas Barrett.

The archaeological report documents an intensive survey of the switchyard area. The survey resulted in the identification of one archaeological site, 33-LU-806. We agree that this site does not meet National Register eligibility criteria and that no additional archaeological work is needed.

The brochure completes the mitigation required by the condition to address cumulative impacts to architecturally important buildings in the project area. The brochure offers comparisons among three distinctive building types that we see today in this area and provides analysis and insights to help people interested in the history of this area better understand historic trends that shaped their community.

Any questions concerning this matter should be addressed to David Snyder at (614) 298-2000, between the hours of 8 am. to 5 pm. Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

David Anyder

David Snyder, Ph.D., RPA, Archaeology Reviews Manager Resource Protection and Review

DMS/ds (OHPO Serial Number 1055924)

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

12/31/2014 7:22:26 PM

in

## Case No(s). 14-1396-EL-BGA, 12-2959-EL-BGN

Summary: Correspondence from Ohio Historic Preservation Office electronically filed by Ms. Kellee C Fletcher on behalf of Oregon Clean Energy, LLC